"Special Offer NAIL DECORATIONS AND EFFECTS – week 2" Terms and Conditions

I. Organizer and duration

1. The organizer of "NAIL DECORATIONS AND EFFECTS – week 2" (hereinafter: "Special Offer") is INDIGO NAILS spółka z ograniczoną odpowiedzialnością with its registered office in Łódź, at ul. Senatorska 14/16, 93-192 Łódź, entered into the Register of Entrepreneurs by the District Court for Łódź-Śródmieście in Łódź, 20th Commercial Division of the National Court Register under KRS number: 0000919132, with NIP (Tax Identification Number): 7272792881 and REGON (Polish Business Registry Number) 101805889, (hereinafter: Indigo Nails) and partners of Indigo Nails, where it is possible to purchase Products covered by the Special Offer in accordance with item II. 2 c), d) and e) of the Regulations (hereinafter: "Organiser"), while for a specific Participant of the Special Offer, the Organizer of the Special Offer is always the entity with which the Participant concludes a sales agreement.

2. The Special Offer will run from January 9, 2023 at 10:00:00 (CET GMT +1) until January 15, 2023 at 08:59:59 (CET GMT +1) or until stocks last or it is cancelled by the Organizer. (hereinafter: duration of the Special Offer).

II. Terms of the Special Offer

1. Both a consumer, i.e. a natural person performing a legal transaction under the provisions set out in these terms and conditions, not directly related to his/her business or professional activity, as well as an entrepreneur, i.e. a natural person, a legal person and an organizational unit conducting business or professional activity on their own behalf referred to in art. 33¹ § 1 of the Civil Code can participate in the Special Offer (hereinafter: Participant).

2. The Participant takes part in the Special Offer by placing an order within its duration:

a. in the Indigo Nails online store at https://www.indigo-nails.com/;

b. in the Indigo Nails stationary store at 14/16 Senatorska Street in Łódź. At the same time, the possibility of taking advantage of the Special Offer in a stationary store applies to purchases made only between 9:00 - 17:00, from Monday to Friday during the Special Offer.

c. at official points of sale, the list of which can be found on the Indigo Nails website at: https://www.indigo-nails.com/pl,punkty-sprzedazy.html, which participate in the Special Offer, because joining the Special Offer by official points of sale is voluntary;

d. in online stores run by the entities listed above;

e. with sales representatives of the entities listed above.

3. The Special Offer applies to orders placed during the Special Offer both in Poland and abroad.

4. The Participant undertakes not to resell the Products covered by the Special Offer in any scope, especially as part of the Participant's business activity. In the event of a breach of the above provisions, the Organizer has the right to claim from the Participant the return of the value of the products that the Participant purchased as part of the Special Offer, to which the Participant, by accepting the Terms and Conditions and taking part in the Special Offer, agrees.

III. Principles of the Special Offer

- 1. During the Special Offer, the Participant may purchase:
 - a) Nail decorations and effects with a -15% discount.
 - https://www.indigo-nails.com/en/effects

2. Indigo Nails reserves the right to change these Terms and Conditions during the Special Offer, without giving any reason, with the proviso that the rights acquired by the Participants before the change will be respected. In particular, Indigo Nails reserves the right to shorten the duration of the Special Offer or to exclude individual items from the Special Offer due to the exhaustion of stocks.

IV. Complaints and returns

1. Any complaints regarding the way of conducting the Special Offer should be reported by the Participants by e-mail to reklamacje@indigo-nails.com or by post to the address of the Organizer's registered office specified in item I of the Terms and Conditions, with the note: **"Special Offer NAIL DECORATIONS AND EFFECTS – week 2**", throughout the duration of the Special Offer, but not later than 14 days from the date of delivery of the order covered by the Special Offer.

2. The complaint should contain the following details of the complainant: name, surname and exact address, as well as a detailed description and reason for the complaint, as well as the request of the complainant.

3. Complaints submitted after the deadline or not containing the information referred to in sec. 2 will not be considered. The date of submitting the complaint is considered to be:

a) in the case of complaints sent by post - the date of the postmark on the package containing the complaint;

b) in the case of complaints sent electronically - the date of confirmation of receipt of the e-mail by the Organizer.

4. Complaints will be considered immediately, but not later than within 14 days from the date of their receipt by the Organizer.

5. If the provisions of generally applicable law grant the Participant the right to return the purchased product, the return of products purchased in the Special Offer is possible as long as it is a whole set of new and unused items purchased in the Special Offer. The return may be made by the customer only in relation to the Organizer within the meaning of item I sec. 1 of the Terms and Conditions.

V. Personal data protection

1. The controller of the personal data of the Participants is the Organizer.

2. Personal data collected in connection with the Special Offer will be processed in order to perform the order, for accounting purposes, as well as in the scope of pursuing claims and

defending against claims arising from the Sales Agreement - based on the legitimate legal interest of the controller, which is the pursuit of claims and defence against claims.

3. Participants' personal data may be disclosed to entities supporting the Organizer in the implementation of the Special Offer, including in particular marketing agencies, courier companies, Poczta Polska (Polish Post).

4. In connection with the processing of personal data by the Organizer, the Participants have the following rights:

- a) the right to access data and the right to request rectification, deletion or limitation of its processing;
- b) the right to transfer the provided personal data to another controller;
- c) the right to object to data processing.

5. Participants also have the right to lodge a complaint with the President of the Office for Personal Data Protection.

6. The personal data of the Participants will be stored for the period in which it will be possible to submit complaints, and in the case of complaints - for the time necessary to consider the complaint.

7. Providing personal data is voluntary, however, it is a necessary condition for the execution of the order. The consequence of not providing personal data will therefore be the inability to complete the order.

8. Personal data will not be transferred outside the EEA.

9. Personal data will not be subject to decisions based solely on automated processing of personal data, including profiling.

VI. Final provisions

1. These Terms and Conditions are available throughout the duration of the Special Offer on the website <u>www.indigo-nails.com</u>

2. The Terms and Conditions come into force on the day the Special Offer starts.

3. During the Special Offer, the order processing time may be extended.

4. By participating in the Special Offer, the Participant accepts the principles contained in these Terms and Conditions and declares that he/she has read the principles set out in the Terms and Conditions and does not raise any objections in this respect.